April 18, 1938

Robert Lee Bobbitt

Harry Hines

John Wood

Julisn MNontgomery

Minutes of ths Two Hundred Fif'ty-second Regular Meeting of the
State Highway Commission, held in the State Highway Building, with the
following Members being present:

Chairman
Member
Member

State Highway Engineer

14822 lotion by Judge Bobbitt, seconded by Mr. Hines, that a regular
meeting of the State Highway Commission was opened at 9:30 A. M, April
18, 1938. '

14823 It is ordered by the Commission that each of the following con-
tracts having been examined by the Commission and it being found that it
canplies with the order of award by the Commission, is hereby approved
in accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas as
pessed by the 1925 Legislature, 29th Regular Session.

) DATE

COUNTY CONTROL NO. PROJECT NO. LENGTH AWARDED CONTRACTOR AMOUNT

Caldwell 152-2-8 FAP 38 B8+4292 = 3-29-38 Vage Bros. $117,854. 71

Collin 136-3-3 FAP 648-D 7,003  3-29-38 Russ Mitchell, Inc. 211,566.41

Culberson | 20~1-3 FAP 645-C 19.405 3-20-38 Lee Moor Contracting

‘ 20-2=2 FAP 645-A Company 137,625.86

King 133-1-7 FAP 910-A 20,936  3-29-38 Cage Brothers 157,861.95
133~1-6 FAP 910-B

Milam 186-1-3 FAP 222 5,788  3-29-38 Reynolds & Sutton 96,535.60

Tarrant 504-1=4 WPGM 956~-C 0,563  3-29-38 Russ Mitchell, Inc. 557,487.2Q

Caldwell & || 115-4~2 FAS 907-B  5.315 - 3-29-38 R.W.Briggs & Company 40,870.32

Bastrop 115=-3=-2 FAS 908-B

Cherokee 910~10~1 FAS 954~B 4,412 3-29-38 Eugene Field 22,280.12

E1l Paso 924-1-2 FAS 933~-A 9.430 3~-29-38 Texas Bitulithic Co. 15,615.81

Grayson 91-1-5 FAS 863-C 6.314  3-29-38 McKenzie Const. Co. 22,388.73

Henderson || 468-1-2 FAS 890-B  7.057 3-29-38 FEugene lield 16,599.39

Hill & 419-2-3 FAS 886~B 6.285  3-29-38 Cage Brothers 57,480.82

Limestone [|419-1-2 FAS 886~C

Hudspath 924-2~1 FAS 45-A 3.200 3-29-38 L. J. Miles 21,026.17

Lubbock 905-10~1  FAS 10-A 4,687  3-29-38 W, R. West 6,670.50

Parker & 902-10-1  FAS 4-A 2,700 3-29-38 Allhands & Davis 11,544. 72

Palo Pinto ||902-11-1 FAS 4-B

Smith 910-11-1 FAS 23-A 8,531 3-30-38 Gifford-Hill & Co. 48,372.38

Storewall [360-1-1 FAS 18-A 1.094 3-29-38 L, H., Lacy Company 6,052.80

Wichita & [[514~1-1 FAS 8-A 6,979 3-29-38 T. E. Sanderford 28,528,.31

Wilbarger |[514-2-1 FAS 6-B

#rcher & 137-3-1 19.529  3-29-38 T. M. Brown & Sons 77,082.90

Wichita 137-4~2

Wichi ta 137=5-2

Archer 137-4-3 0.206  3-29-38 Oran Speer 92,204.74
137=5=3

Atascosa 328=3-1 10.231  3-29-38 R. W, Briggs & Co. 66,050425

Callahan & [|126-2-4 1,172  3-29~38 E.F.Bucy & Son and 29,271.20

Shackelford|[1l=-5-~6 Co Te Childs

Shackelford||1ll-6~4

Collin 9-5-2 0.665  3-29-38 Williams & Whittle,Inc.}00,682.31

Hunt 9-G6-6

Hunt Q=BT

Rockwall Qwd=5

Jones 33=5=4 84712 3-29-38 Brown & Root, Inc. 8,523.76

Knox 98-5-6 0.387 3-29-38 Oren Speer 126,280,110

Nolan 6=3=-7 1.484 3-29-38 J. F. Buckner 6,518.48

Parker 314-1-7 4.934 3-29-38 R.W.Briggs & Co. and

Public Const. Coe. 17,644.90

Somervell |j259~2-5 6,601 3-29-38 E, Loyd Const. 36,805.17

Taylor 8-5~11 5.402  3-29-38 T. M. Brown &Sons 10,2564.81
11-1-6

Hood & 385-1~1 FAS 3-A 4,841 3-29-38 E. F. Bucy & Son and 35,233.67

Palo Pinto f385-2-1 FAS 3-B C.T. Childs and

Crouch & Noland

66



14824

14825

COUNTY

April 18, 1938

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously
approved and entered into, having been examined and the terms and condi-
tions having been found satisfactory, and it appearing that an additional
appropriation of funds will not be required, are hereby approved:

Tarrant County, FAP 956-A, Southwest Highway Const. Co., Contractors, pro
viding for additional work of constructing underpass at Foch Street, with
unit prices of $20.50 per cubic yard for Class "A" concrete, 5¢ per pound
for reinforcing steel; $3.35 per lin. ft. for l4-inch squars concrete pil
ing amd $1.50 per cubic yard for unclassified structural excavation; es-
timated cost of additional work $15,847.72.

Fastland and Brath Counties, Controls 314-4-4 and 314-56-3, R. W. Briggs
& Co., Contractors, providing for the added item of rock road excavation;
estimated co st of additional work $704.00,

Ector County, FAP 263-D, Cocke & Braden, Contractors, providing for in-
creased quantity of rock road excavation with lincreased unit price on
excess over plan quantity plus 20%; estimated cost of additional work
$4,823.00.

Angelina County, Control 341-4-14, Haden & Austin, Inc., Contractors, pro

viding for furnishing a small quantity of aggregate for maintaining
project; actual increase in cost $99.00.

Trinity County, Control 341-1-6, Haden & Austin, Inc., Contractors, vro-
viding for furnishing a small quantity of aggregate for maintaining
pro ject; actual increase in cost $108.30.

La Salle County, FAP 548-D, H. B. Zachry Co., Contractors, providing for

revision of design for bridge railing and reduction in unit price from
$4.25 to $4.15 per lin. ft.; estimated decrease in cost $244.80.

Kerr County, Control 528-1-1, L. J. Miles Const. Co., Contractors, providg

ing for the added item of special borrow at 45% per cubic yard; estimated
cost of additional work $162.00.

Dallas County, FAP 832-C, Texas Bitulithic Co., Contractors, providing fo

]

theadded item of rock structural excavation at unit price of B5 .00 per
cubic yard; estimated cost of additional work $275.00.

Orenge & Jefferson Counties, Controls 306-2-3 and 306-3-8, Brown & Root,

Inc., Contractors, providing ror substitution of shell cushion for sand
cushion; estimated net reduction in cost $2,948,90.

It is ordered by the Commission that each of the following con-
tracts having been examined by the Commission snd it having been found
that it complies with the order of award by the Commission, is horeby
apyroved in accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of
Texas, as passed by the 1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session,

JOB NO. HWY.NO. LENGTH DATE NAME OF CONTRACTOR AMOUNT

Angelina

14826

14827

M-11-E-8 35 9,100 Mi,3-22-38 K,C.Buckner, Jacksonville,Tex.$5,680,22

April 19, 1938
In Andrews, Martin and Howard Counties, it is ordered that a highs
way be designated from Andrews to Big Spring. This designation is made |
with the understanding that Higlway Department funds are not now available
for the canstruction of this highway. No portion of this designation is
to be assumed by the Department for maintenanco.

The State Highway Engineer is directed to inaugurato surveys in
order to establish route and location and furnish right-of-way deeds to
the counties involved. This work is ordered in accordance with the re-
quest of the countics for assistance in order that they may secure such
right-of-way at their convenience. i

It is further ordered that this designation be canceled immediata-
ly upon delivery of the right-of-way deeds to the counties involved.

WHEREAS, certaln right-of-way was secured from Julius E. Espey,
at al, for construction of Highway No. 9 in Atascosa County; ard




14827 conti

14828

14829

14830

14831

April 19, 1938
huede=-

Whereas, the routing has since been changed so as not to need the
property acquired from Julius E. Espey et al for construction of this

A highway.

Whereas, this right-of-way was donated to the State of Texas by
Julius E. Espey, et al.

It is, thorefore, ordered by the Commission that the Govermnor
be requested to execute a deed conveying this land back to Julius E,
Espey, et al.

In Bell County, on WPSO 885-A,"Feeder" road, in the matter of
claim of D. H. Buchanan Construction Company for payment on 2.845 acres
additional "Clearing end Grubbing" at the unit price of $150.00 per acre,
it 1s ordered by the Commission that psyment be made to D. H. Buchanan
Construction Company in the amount of $426.75, as recommended by the
Claims Committee.

.A.- Fan 38"129

In Bexar County, due to the apparent prohibitive cost of right-
of-way and property demage for the proposed grade separation project at
the intersection of Fredericksburg road and M. P. Rallwsy in San Antonio,
it is ordered that this project be withdrawn from the 1939 Grade Crossing
Program and the $196,000.00 so released be reverted to the unassigned
balance and the State Highway Engineer is directed to submit a request
to the U, S, Bureau of Public Roads providing for this project withdrawal

In Bexar County, the City of San Antonio having indicated its de-
sire to improve New Braunfels Avenue extending from the north limits of
Fort Sam Houston nerth to the north city limits of San Antonio, and in
consideration of the possibility of this Strest attracting Highway Traf-
fic desiring Lo by-pass the business district, which establishes a State
Highway Department interest in the proposed improvement; upon official
request from the governing body of the City of San Antonio, the State
Highway Engineer is directed to lend assistance to the City of San An-
tonio in working out their plen of operation to be based upon detalled
investigations, surveys, plans, estimates, etc., as necessary to clearly
define responsibility of sach party, thereby developing a factual agree-
ment consistent with pollcies established by the State Highway Commission
to be submitted to the State Hlighway Commission for consideration and
possible adoptione.

In Bexar County, it is apparently the mutual desire of the U.S,
Air Corps, the County of Bexar, the Missouri Pacific Railway Company,
and the Southern Pacific Railway Company to relocate the former route of
Highway No. 2 (locally known as the Laredo Road) to connect with the new
location of Highway No, 2 at a point just north of Leon Creek end near
the south edge of Kelly Field to form a part of the projected Military
Drive Loop around the City of San Antonio. The following action is,
therefore, taken:

1. The state Highway Department agrees to recommend approval to
the Us. 8. Bureau of Public Roads, the construction of grade separations
with the M. P. ard S, P. Railway Compeanies including eligible approsaches;
this work is to be financed, if approved, with funds from the 1939 Grade
Crossing Program,

2. The County of Bexar to agree to provide in accordance with
plans and specifications approved by the State Highway Engineer and
without cost to the State Highway Department, all of the required grading
drainage structures, pavement, and other pertinenmt 1tems of construction
necessary to complete the road from former Highway No. 2 to new Highway
No. 23 and, to maintain the entire project in a manner satisfactory to
the State Highway Department and the Bureau of Public Roads or their
authorized representatives, with exception of the grade separation struc-
tures proper which are to be maintained by the respective Railway Compani

i

6¢&



14831 conti

14832

14833

14834

14835

: April 19, 1938
hued=--

and, to provide all rights-of-way not less than 120 feet in width amd
easements for an outlet pipe drain and open channel as nesded for proper
drainage; ard to provide in the future, when construction funds become
available, rights~of-way not less than 120 feet in width on location se-
lected by the State Highway Department on a further projection of
Military Drive Loop around San Antonio, extending from a sulteble con~-
nection with this proposed project across Highway No. 3 west to Highway
No. 2 north.

3. This order of the Commission shall become effective upon its
acceptance by the U. S, Air Corps, County of Bexar, M. P. Railway Com-
pany, and S. P, Railway Company.

4, On the effective date of this order, as provided above, the
State Highway Engineer 1is directed to submit a request to the U. S.
Bureau of Public Roads providing for the programing of the work discus-
sed under section No. 1 above, at s total estimated cost of $194,000.00.

In Bowie County, on U. S. Highway 67, the State Highway Engineer
is directed to make a survey on the proposed by-pass route at Texarkana
traversing McCartney Lane and Ghio-Fish Boulevard and Texas Avenue to an
intersection with West Seventh Street, the present route of U. S. Highwaj
67, It is further ordered that upon completion of such survey, esti-
mates be prepared covering the cost of the construction of those sec-
tions of this route that have not been previously camstructed and that
o canplete report be made as to the probable traffic utility of the pro-
posed by-pass route.

WHEREAS, Minute No. 14111 passed by the Highway Commission in
session September 21, 1937, provided for the placing of additional shell
on that section of Highway No. 19 from Angleton to Phair, a distance of
10.3 miles; and

WHEREAS, this work has been done arnd thers remains an unexpernded
balance in the funds provided for this project; and

WHEREAS, there are certain other sections of this highway adja-
cent t this project which are badly in need of additional shell,

IT IS ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION, that the limits of this
projp et be extended from Phair to Velasco, and that the bal ance of
funds remaining in the original appropriation be expended in placing
additional shell on the worst sections of the highway from Phair to
Velasco. (Brazoria County)

WHEREAS, State Highway No. 66 1s the Americen Legion Memorial
Highway, and has been so recognized by the State Highway Department; end

its Commander, Dr. Danforth, desires the State Highway Department to in-
stall an American Legion Flacue on the new bridge at Marble Falls, on
State Highway No, 66, which is the #mericen Legion Memoris} Highway,

THEREFORE, be it ordered that the State Highway Engineer be and
is hereby authorized and imstructed to furnish and install such American
Legion lMemorial plaques on the new bridge at Marble Falls, Highway No.
66, o "."'":'»"""" L..—-...-soa-——-‘-d.-—-o--;-vﬂ——a-h--z-uaa—u-—--.----.,—q-.,-_'---g--uaaa--p--.-m-w-

Rt mtm S r bl d e F e Bl S b5 = O F = HH DR o b b oy

WHEREAS, in Callahan County, Highway No. 36, from the Taylor-
Callehan County line southeast 3.65 miles, it appears that relief labore;
are avallable in sufficient number to p rmit the construction of grading
drainage structures and select material as a force account work relief
project, estimated to cost $47,424.00; and

WHEREAS, the Works Progress Administration will be requested
and expected to furnish labor and certain materials and equipment to
the extent of 50 per cent of the cost of the project;

WHEREAS, the Texas State Department of the American Legion,lthru'

69



April 19, 1938

14835contifjued~-~ IT IS THEREFORE ordered by the Commission that the construc-

14836
14837
14838
14839
14840

l 14841

tion of grading, drainage structures and select material from Taylor-
Callahan County line southoast 3.65 miles be set up as a State sponsored
W.P.A. projpet (S.R.W.R. 124, Section 1) and that $23,712.00 be appro-
priated to supplement W.P.A. funds.

AF.E. 38-130

In Callahan, Mitchell and Scurry Counties, it is ordered that
the $10,220.00 approved for asvhalt work on U.S. Highwey No, 80 between
Baird and the Callahan-Fastland County line be withdrawn and these funds
be transferred to U. S. Highway No. 80 botween the end of concrete pave-
ment west of Loraine and the Mitchell-Nolan County line in the amount
of $3,920.00 and to U. S. Highway Yo. 84 betwsen 6.0 miles southeast of
Scurry-Garza County line and = point 9.0 miles southeast in the smount
of $6,300.00 end the State Hiphway Engineer is directed to prepare plans
and receive bids for this construction.

WHEREAS, in Cameron County, the County has provided a 100 foot
right-of-=way on an 8.55 mile section of Highwey No. 107 from Combes to
the Hidelgo County line, with the exception of a short section through
armd adjacent to the town of Santa Rosa, on which right-of-way varying in
width from 60 feet to 90 feet has been provided and on which it is in=-
advisable that full 100 feet of right-of-way be procured at this time;

IT IS ORDERED BY THE CQMMISSION, that the conditions imposed by
Minute No. 5992 under which this highway was designated be considered
as fulfilled, ard that this 8.55 mile section of highway from Combes to
the Hidalgo County line be taken over for maintonance.

In Colorado County, on Highway No. 2053, it is ordered that plans
be prepared and bids be requested covering the construetion of grading,
drainage structures and surfacing at an estimated cost of $100,000, ex~
tending from a comnection with Higlway No. 71 at Altair to a connection
with U, S. Noe. 90, Highway No. 3, at Bagle Lake.

This order is conditioned upon Colorado County agreeing in ad=-
vance to secure necessary right-of-way on a location approved by the
State Highway Engineer, such agreement by Colorado County to include
the securing of right-of-way on a possible future connection at Eagle
Lake with U. S. No. 90, iighway No. 3, in order to e¢liminate the cross-
ing on the S.A. & A.P. Rallway, right-of-way on sald section to be ob-
tained at such time as may be considered necessary by the State Highway
Engineer.

In Comal County, WRM 66-B, Guadslupe River Bridge on Highway No.
2, in the matter of the claim of Uvalde Construction Company, it is or-
dered by the Commission that E., P. Arneson be paid the sum of $225.00,
covering wme~half of his services as a member of the Board of Arbitra=-
tion, as per statement rendered,

A.FVE. 38-131

In Camal County, on NRM 66«-B,Highway No. 2, New Braunfels Bridpe
in the matler of arbitration of the claim of the Uvalde Construction
Company, it is ordered by the Highway Commnission that Terrell Bartlett
be paid the sum of $750,00 for services as arbiter, as per statement
rendered.

A.F.E. 38~132

In Comal County, NRM 66-B, Guadalupe River Bridge on Highway No.
2, in the matter of the claim of the Uvalde Construction Company, it is
ordered by the Commission that the Uvalde Construction Company be paid
the sum of $3,300.00 with interest, from March 22, 1938, the date of
award, to dale of payment, at the rate of 6%.

This is in accordance with the recommendetion of & majority of
the members of the Board of Arbitration appointed by the Contractor
and the Hiphway Department to pass on the merits of the claim.

AF.E. 38-133

/C




14842
14843

14844

14845

14846

l 14847

April 19, 1938

In DeWitt and Goliad Counties, it is ordered that a project be
added to the 1938 Regular Federal Ald Program providing for the construc
tion of grading, drailnsge sbtructures on Highway No. 29 extending from a
connection with Highway No. 27 south of Cuero south to present improved
road, a distance of 14.6 miles, at a total estimated cost of $202,000.00
50% being Federal funds and the State Highway Engineer is directed to
submit a request to the U, 5. Bureau of Public Roads providing for this
Program addition.

In Donloy and Hall Counties, it 1is ordored that =a highway be
designated from Clarendon to Turkey. This desigmation is made with the
understanding that Higlwey Department funds are not now available for
the construction of this highway. DNo portion of this designation is to
be asswied by the Depariment for maintenance, until such time as grad-
ing and drainage structures have been completed on a location approved
by the State Highway Engireer and of a design conforming to Highway
Department stendards.

In Falls snd Bell Counties, it having been brought to abtten-
tion that by rosolution of the Commissioners' Court of Bell County dated
laren 14, 1938, said county has agreed to surface that portion of the
feeder road | lying in Bell County and extending from Highwey No., 53 to
Falls CountyA%$ﬁth of Westphalie on condition that the portion in Falls
County from the Bell County line to Westphalia be surfaced in connec~
tion with the proposed surfacing project from Lott wWestphalia.

The State Hipghway Engineer is directed, therefore, to prepare
plans for this connection described as surfacing from Westphalia %o
Bell County line, o distance of approximately 3.0 miles at an estimm ted -
cost of $18,000 and to handle this work by minor program modification
as a part of the approved Secondary project extending from Lott to West-
phalia; 50/ Federal funds to be requested at such time as accruals per-
mit. -

In Falls, Frio, Harris and Nacogdoches Counties, since the Buresu
of Public Roads has approved the 1939 Segular Federal Aid Program meking
it possible to proceed with plan preparation and receipt of bids for
projcts included therein and since Minutes Numbered 14736 - 14741 -
14749 - & - 14765 all dated March 21, 1938 were passed for the sole pur-
pose of advancirg appromches to 1938 grade separation projects from the
1939 to 1938 Irograms, which purpose has been obviated by action of the
Bureau of Public Roads as steted above: It is, therefore, ordered that
the se Minutes be canceled.

In Galveston County, on U. S. Yo. 75, Highwey No. 6, it is or-
dered that plans be prepared eand bids be requested covering the widening
8f grading amd drainage structures from tho clty limits of Galveston to
the east approasch of the new Causeway, grading, drainage structures and
surfacing fran the west approach to the new Causeway to the east end of
the G. C. & S. F. Overpass Project, including connection with the old
road, and grading snd dralnage structures from the north end of the
Ge Cuo & S, ¥, Overpass Project to the intersection of Highways No. 6 and
38 at a total ostimated cost for all sections of $145,100.

This minute is conditioned upon Galveston County sgreeing in
advance to secure all necessary right~of-way on a location to be approved
by the State Highway Engirser.

In Galveston County, PWA Docket No. Toxas 1968-R, Galveston
Causeway, it having been brought to attention that it became necessary
and desirable o meke a supplemental agreement concerning interpretation
of the specifications for payment of piling di fferential, which interpre-
tation establishes that the basis for computation of the dif ferential,
under the provision of the specificati ons, i1s the average delivered cost
of piling, fifty feet and less in length, to be determined by evalulating
the quentities at the different prices thereof; said supplemental agree-
ment bearing the final date of February 4, 1938, is hereby approved.

71



14848

14849

14850

14851

14852

14853

April 19, 1938

In Gonzales County, on Highway No. 80, in the matter of claim
of McKenzie Construction Company for reimbursement for loss due to
change in cement requirements, sald claim being heard by the Highway
Commission on March 22nd, it is ordered by the Commission that the Mc=~
Kenzie Construction Company be paid the amount of $204.88.

This payment is made in accordance with the recommendation of the
department engineers, as a result of additional informaticn developed at
the hearing.

AF,BE. 38~134

In Hansford County, on Highway No. 88, the State Highway Engineeg
is di rected to prepare plans and request bids for the construction of
asphalt surfacing on the section extending from Gruver to a connecticn
with the existing pavement spproximately 2.7 miles southeast of Gruver,
together with a loop through the tusiness district of Gruver, total
length 3.7 miles, totel estimated cost §10,100.

WHEREAS, in Hardin County, funds in the amount of $6,800.00
were set up out of Division No. 20's Contingent Budget in August, 1935,
to cover the cost of certain improvements on a three-quarter mile sectlon
of Highway No. 8 in Hardin County; and

WHEREAS, HIardin County has not furnished right-of-way necessary
for the canstruction of the desired improvenents,

IT IS ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that these funds be transferred
baclk to Division No. 20's Maintenance Contingent Budget for the fiscal
year 1937-1938.

AJF.E. 38135

In Johnson County, it is ordered that a spur be designated from
U. S. No., 67 to the town of Keene, a distance of approximatel y 0.6 miles)
and that $500 be hereby appropriated for maintenance on that section dur-
ing the remainder of the fiscal year to be expended by the State Highway
Engineer throwh the Maintenance Division.
A.F.E., 38=-136

In Kaufiman County, it is ordered by the Commission that the High+
way Department bear the cost of repairing breaks in the levee adjacent
to U. S. Highway 80 at the East Fork of the Trinity River, where said
levee serves as a protection to Highway 80; and an appropriation of
$1,200.00 is hereby made to cover the cost of this work, it being under-
stood that the Highway Department will not bear the cost of any work in
excess of that smount., The participation of the Highway Department in
this work is necessary because the levee district does not heve sufficiewﬁ
funds to meke the necessary repairs, and so long as the levees are not
repaired, the highway is endangered by heavy rises. This work is to be
done by the levee district and upon completion of the work, the State
Highway Engimeer is instructed to reimburse the lovee district for the
cost of this work, which reimbursement is not to exceed the amount of the
above appropriation.

AoF1oEt 38—157

WHEREAS, in securing right-of-way for construction of Highway No.
96 through the King Ranch in Kenedy County, there is a provision of the
deed that the Highway Department will either construct right-of-way fence
or pay the cost of sueh fencing. It has now been established that it
will be more satisfactory to pay the cost of this fencing; and

WHEREAS, a reasonable cost of such fencing has now been estab-
lished and agreed upon as $425 per mile, whieh, for a distance of 16.9
miles of fence, will amount to $7,182.50; and

WHEREAS, the King Ranch has submitted an agreement under dote of
Fabruary 10, 1938, which provides that the payment of this asmount of
money will release the State from any further claims or stipulations un-
der the wovisims of the said conveyance regarding fencing, and further
provides that employees of the Highway Department and contractor engaged




14853 conti

14854

I 148565

14856

April 19, 1938
e g - l

in construction will be allowed the right of entry into the King Ranch
and the removal therefrom, free of royalty charge, subgrade treatment
material as required in Federal Ald Project 913-A & B, Heldenfels
Brothe rs Contract.

THEREFORE, the agreement submitted by the King Rench under date
of Februsry 10, 1938, is hereby accepted and an appropriation of
$7,182.50 is hereby made for full settlement of the obligation set out
in the right-of-way deed and for the royalty on selected material from
tre King Ranch property. Fencing provided in contract on FAP 913-4 & B
totaling $6,157.53 is to be eliminated from the contract.

AJF.BE. 38-138 !

WHEREAS, in Lamb County, Highway No. 6L, from Spring Lake south [
to & point approximately six miles north of Littlefield, it appears that |
relief laborers are avallable in sufficient number to pprmit the construcr

tion of grading, drainage structures and caliche base course, as a force
account work relief project, estimated to cost approximately $75,660,00;
and

WHEEREAS, the construction of this project will canplete the con=-
nection between Littlelfield on Highway No. 7 and Spring Lake on Highway
No. 28, as well as provide employment for relief laborers in Lamb County;

IT IS THEREFORE ordersd by the Commission that the construction
of grading, drairage structures and caliche base course from Spring Lake
south to a point approximately six miles north of Littlefield be set up
as a State sponsored W.P.A. projct (S.R.W.R. 164, Section 3) and that
$29, 960,00 be appropriated to supplement W.PsA. funds.

AJF.BE, 38-139

Whereas, certain right-of-way was secured from Lester Gunst,
Custodian of the Estate of Flarence Bernie Kington and W, W. Kington,
for construction of State Highway No. 9 in Nueces County; and

Whereas, Jos. L. Weil, Moise Weil and Alox.Weil, Jjointly, have
since become the owrers of the Florence Bernie Kington and W. W, Kington
tract; and -

Whereas, it was found advisable to revise the curve %lignment
Fear the West line of said tract, from a 1° 00' curve to a 2  00' curve;
and

Whereas, Jos. L. Well, Moise Weil andAlex Weil did, by deed
executed May 11, 1935 and recorded in Volume 215 - Pages 216-7, convey
o the State, without cost to it, the required right-of-way on the 2° 00*
gevised alignment; and

Whereas, this change in ali gnment releases a parcel of land no
Longer needed by the State for highway purposes;

It is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be
gquested to sxecute a deed conveying the unused parcel of lend to the
resent owrners.

In Nueces County, it having come to the attention of the Com=-
%ﬂssion that the City of Corpus Christi and Nueces County are desirous
of having a County and City plan prepared for the ooordination of all
Btate jligh.ways through and in the vieinity of Corpus Christi, such as
hat previcusly completed for Delles, Fort Worth and San Antonio, it is
E;dered by the Commission that the State Highway Enginesr be authorized
enter into sn agreement with the City and County providing for the
Financing of such regional highway plean with the understanding that the
spartment will participate to the extent of one~third the total cost
End that the survey work will be undertaken under the direction and super-
ision of the State Higlway Engimser. After this agreement has been
roperly executed the State Highway Engineer is directed to select an
éngineer and proceed with the development of the proposed plan.




14857

I 14858

14859
14860
14861
14862

to cost approximately $180,000.00; and

April 19, 1938

In Polk County, an increased appropriation of $2200 is hereby
made for the completion of grading and drainage structures on FAS 670-E,
Control 388-1-1, Highway No. 146, This overrun is caused by a necessary
increase in quantity of common road excavabion.

: AF.E. 38~140

On February 11, 1938 the Highway Commission by Minute No., 14677
awarded the contract to Dave McCullough for the construction of the
grading, drainage structures and flexible base on Highway 87 between
Timpson and Center in Shelby County, FAS 806-A and on February 21, 1938,
the contract papers for this project were returned by Dave McCullough
unsigned with the statement that he was unable to make bond for this
contract, sald statement being in the form of an affidavit.

Since Dave McCullough was willing to rform the work at the
unit prices bid by him and as called for in the plans and specifications
but was unsble to sign the contract papers on account of the surety com-
panics refusing to execute the contract bong, it is ordered by the Com-
mission that Minute No. 14677 dated February 11, 1938 be hereby rescinded
and that his bidding checks totaling $2,000,00 be returned to him.

It is further ordered that before future bids from Dave Mc-
Cullough are considered he must present prior to the bidding satisfactor;
evidence to the State Highway Engineer that he is able to make the bond
required on such bids,

In Shelby County, on F.A,S. 896-A, Highway 87, on which bids
were received on January 25th, 1938, eand on which the low bidder, Dave
McCullough could not meke bond, it is ordered by the Commission that all
bids be rejected and the project readvertised.,

This mction is taken in view of the Buresu of Public Road's re-
fusal to concur in the award of contract to the next low bidder and the
Bureau's request that the project be readvertised,

In Shelby County, on Highway No. 7, Control 59-5-4, in the mat-
ter of claim of Brown & Root for additional compensstion by reason of
increasing the length of piling beyond that anticipated in the specifics-
tions, which increase in piling carries an added expense per lineal foot)
it is ordered by the Commission that Brow & Root be paid the amount of
$602.40, in settlement of their claim. This is on the recommendation of
the Clalm's Committee.

AclnoE. 38"141

In Tarrent County, by reason of the fact that the present route
of Highway No. 2, U. 5. 81, is badly congested on Hemphill Street, it is
ordered that an alternate route be designated for UHighway No. 2, U. S.81,
extending fran a connection with present designation of U, 8. 8l at a
point approxd mately 2 miles south of the City Limits of Fort Worth and
thence north along or near the old Burleson Road, South Pecan Street,
Vomingside Drive, South Main Streeot, and into the business section of
the City of Fort Worth.

This designation is made on the condition that Tarrant County
and the City of Fort Worth will secure right-of=-way not less than 100!
in width sauth of Kellis Street and not less than 80! in width between
Kellis Street and Morningside Drive and with the further condition that
the State Higlway Department will not be requested to construct or main-
tain eny portion of this route north of Biddison Street.

THEREAS, in Tarrant County, Highway No. 15, from Euless to the
connection with Higlway No. 121, 1t appears that relief laborers are
avaeilable in sufficient number to permit the completion of grading and
drainage structures, started by the County as a W,P,A. project, and to
canstruct a base course as a Force Account Work Relief Project, estimated|

WHEREAS, the Works Progress Administration will be requested and
expected to furnish labor and certalin materials armd equipment to the
extent of approximately 64 per cent of the cost of the project;

7

4



14862 continueds.~

14863

14864

14865

14866

14867

14868

April 19, 1938

IT IS THEREFORE ordered by the Commission that the completion of
grading and drainage structures and the construction ef-gredissmend
dwaknege~sErustureg-ant-bho-conniroctdom of a base course from Euless
to the conrection with Highway No. 121 be set up as a State sponsored
W.P.A. project (S.R.W.R. 191, Section 1) and that $64,500.00 State funds
be appropriated to suppleoment W.P.A. funds, on the condition that the
County furrish not less than 160 feet of right~of-way.

AJF.E. 38~142

In Van Zandt and Keufman Counties, it is ordered that Minute No.
14774 dated March 21, 1938 autheizing surveys and preparstion of right-
of-way deeds between Kaufman and Canton be corrected to refer to Highway
No. 243 instead of Highway No. 110,

In Wheeler and Gray Counties, it is ordered by the Commission
thet the State Highway System as approved on Marech 19, 1930 and as sub=-
sequently modified, be further modifisd t include the highway from
Wheeler east to the Texas-Oklahoma state line. '

This will be part of State Highway No. 152 and the description of
State Highway No. 152 will be as follows:

From Pampa via Mobeetie and Wheeler to the Texas-Oklahoma
- State line.

In Young and Palo Pinto Counties, be it ordered by the State Higﬂr
wey Commission that, due to the fact that Possum Kingdom Dam is to be
constructed across the Brazos River in Palo Pinto County, thereby creat-
ing a lake in the northwestern portion of Palo Pinto Cainty and possibly
in the southeastern portion of Young County, and thereby submerging a
portion of the present location of Ilighwey No. 120 between Greham and a
point near Brad, that the location of Highway No. 120 be changed so as %o
pass on or below Possum Kingdom Dam to interseect Highway No. 254 between
Greham and Mineral Wells.,

Whereas, by Minute No, 14722 passed February 21, 1938, the State
Highway Engineer was authorized to carry Mr. C,B. Brady, Assistant
Bridge Designer, Bridge Division, on the payroll for a period not to
exceed forty (40) days while recovering from a serious illness caused by
heart lesion with dropsy; and

Whereas, the Acting Bridge Engireer was advised by the attending
physiclan that Mr. Brady's condition is still critical and he would not
be able to report for work at the expiration of time allowed by Minute
No. 14722,

It is ordered that the State Highway Engirser be authorized %o
carry Mr. Brady on the payroll for an additional period not to exceed
forty (40) days, in mocordance with Minute No. 9959 passed by the High-
way Commission, September 11, 1934, This is recommended because of the
fact that Mr. Brady has been employed.by the Department for four (4)
years ard has given satisfactory anmd competent service durlng this period

In Division No. 1, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro=-
priation of $15,000.00 e made to cover the cost of placing local gravel
or stone in front of mail boxes located on all unsurfaced shoulders of
the Highway System in that Division so that mail carriers can drive en-
tirely of f the pavement before stopping to deliver maill in such boxes,
thereby eliminating the hazerd to traffic which now exists. This work is
to be done under the dirsction of the State Highway Engineer by Mainte-
ance Forces.

At F.E. 58-14:5

Wheoreas, the funds provided by Minute 14631 for regular mainte-
ence in Division No. 1 for the fiscal year of 1937-1938 have proved in=-
sufficient to provide for the proper maintenance of roads in that Divisiof

It is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation of $8,000.0(
¢ made and added to Division No. 1 Maintenance Budget for the fiscal yeax
1937-1938 in order that the roads in that Division can be properly main-
tained. AJPE, 38-144




14869

14870

14871

14872

14873

14874

14875

|| Authorizations during the present fiscal year are now practically ex

April 19, 1938

In Division No. 18, it is ordered by the Commission that an ap-
propriation of $12,000 be made to cover the cost of placing local gravel
or stone in front of mail boxes located on all unsurfaced shoulders of
the lighway System in that Division so that mall carriers can drive en-
tirely of £ the pavement befors stopping to deliver mail in such boxes, -
thereby eliminating the hazard to traffic which now exists. This work
is to be done under the direction of the State Highway Engineer by Main-
tenance Forces,

AF.E. 38=-145

In Division 19, it is ordered that the epproved Asphalt Frogram
be modified to withdraw the item in Cass County on Highway No. 77 at an
estimated cost of $29,852.00 and that thc funds so released be used to
increase the allotment of funds to items in Harrison and Upshur Counties

on Highway No. 155 such that the total allotment to each will be
$33,541 .00 and $17,731.00 respectively.

IT IS ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION,that the following sections of
road be taken over for maintenance inasmuch as all conditions imposed
in the designations have been complied with:

State Highway No. 66 in Erath County from the Palo Pinto-Erath County
line to Morgan Mill, a distance of 9.097 miles;

State Highway No. 205 in Rockwall County from a point 3.50 miles south-
east of the south city limits of Rockwall to the Rockwall-Kaufmen County
line, a distance of 6,587 miles;

State Highway No. 152 in Wheeler County from Wheeler east to the Oklaho-
ma State line, a -distanee of approximately 15%~miles.

WHEREAS, Mrs. Woodie Spore, stenographer of the Insurance De-
partment, while in the performance of her duties, slipped on the office
floor and suffered a broken knee cap, and will be unable to resume her
duties for sevoral weeks, '

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Highway Commission that the High-
way Engimeer be authorized to carry Mrs. Spore on the Departmentts pay-
roll for the month of March without deduction from her annual leave.

WHEREAS, it being found that Mrs. Woodie Spore, an employee of
the Insurance Depariment, will not be able to return to her wark on
sccount of the fractured knee cap sustpined while in the performence of
her duties,

IT I3 HEREBY ORDERED by the Commission that she be carried on
the payroll of the Department for the month of April, 1938,

‘ It is ordered by the Commission that tle deécriptions of State
Highways Nos., 21 and 44 shall be as follows:

Highway No. 21: From the Texas-Louisiena State line northeast of Milam
via Milam to San Augustine, Nacogdoches, Alto, Crockett,
Madisonville, Bryan, Caldwell and Lincoln to Bastrop
with a spur from San Augustire to McMahan Chapel.

Higlway No, 44: From Waco via Cameron, Giddings, La Grange and Schulen-
& y & g
berg to Hallettsville and from Victoria wvia Refugio,
Sinton, Odem ard Robstown to Alice.

These modificat ions are necessary so that these State designa-
tions will caform to the recent modificati ons as approved by the Bureau
of Public Roads for the routing of the Federal Aid route.

It having been brought to the attention of the Commission that
the funds mede available in Minute No. 14038 for the issuance of I.P.E.

hausted, and since it is evident that sn additional sppropriation of

funds will be required to permit the completion of surveys and plans on
projects programmed for early construction and alse to undertske other
meritorious preliminary work, it is ordered that an additional appropria-
tion of $200,000.00 be made for the remainder of the fiscal year ending
Aygust 31, 1938, All conditioms as set forth in Minute No. 14038 are to
remein in effect in regard to this additional appropriation.A.F,E.38-146

7t



14876

April 19, 1938

In order to coordinate proposed landscape projects with avail-
able funds in the 1937, 1938 and 1939 Reguler Federal Aid Program, it is
hereby ordered that these three programs be modified as follows and the
State Highway Engineer is directed to submit requests to the U. S. Bureay
of Pyblic Roads providirg for same.

l. The following described project is to be added to the 1937 Program:

ESTIMATED FEDERAL
COU NTY HWY .NO. LIMITS TOTAL‘QOST FUNDS
Henderson U.S.175 La Rus West $ 13,200,00 $ 6,600.00

The following described projects are to be taken from the 1937 Program
and placed in the 1939 Program:

ESTIMATED FEDERAL

COUNTY HWY. NO. LIMITS . TOTAL COST FUNDS
Lynn U.S. 87 Approx. 3.0 Mi. North $ 3,200.00 $ 1,600.00

of Tahoka ‘
Pecos U.8.290 At intersection of U.S.

Hwys. 67 & 290 15,000.00 7,500.,00
Harris U.S. 90 App. to West Junction

Underpass 1,010.00 505,00

Harris U.S. 90 Bet. South Main St. &
H.B.&T. RR Underpess includ-

ing approaches on St.Hwy.Fl9 10,420.00 5,210.00
Culberson U.8. 80 5.0 Mi. East of Van Horn 20,000.00 10, 000,00
Hudspeth U.S. 80 Approx. 7.8 Mi. West of

Sierra Blanca 6,000.00 3, 000,00

The following described projects are to be taken from the 1938 Program
anl placed in the 1937 Program:

ESTIMATED FEDERAL
COUNTY IIWY.NO. LIMITS TOTAL COST FUNDS
Collin U.S. 75 Between McKinney & $15, 330,00 8 7,665.00
- Grayson Co. line
Denton St. 24 Bet. Denton & S. Fe. Qver-
pass West of Dentm 15,810.00 7,905,00
Cass St. 47 Atlanta West 14,720.00 7,360.00

The following described projects are to be teken fran the 1938 Program ang
placed in the 1939 Program:

ESTIMATED FEDERAL

COUNTY WY, NO. LIMITS TOTAL COST FUNDS
Hale U.S. 87 At Plainview $ 9,800.00 $ 4,900,00
Dawson U.S. 87 At int. U.S,Hwy. 87 &

St. Hwy, 15 6,890,00 3,445.00
Swisher U.S. 87 At int. U.S. Hwy.87 &

St. Hwy. 86 3,400,00 1,700.00
Martin U.8. 80 Approx. 5.0 Mi. west of

Stanton 6,030.00 3,015.00
ard U.S. 80 DBetweern Monahans & Pyote 8,550.00 4,275.00
Reeves U.5. 80 West of Pecos 8,150.00 4,075.00
Ector U.S. 80 East of Odessa 5,680,00 2,840.00
fidland U.S. 80 East of Midland 8,070.00 4,035.00

The following described project is to be withdrawn fron the 1938 Program:

ESTINATED FEDERAL
COUNTY HWY. NO. LINITS _ TOTAL COST FUNDS
Zapete U.S, 83 Starr Co. line to Webb $15,000.00 ~$ 7,500.00

Co. line (sections)

The following described projects are to be added to the 1938 Program:

ESTIMATED FEDERAL
COUNTY  HWY. NO. LIMITS TOTAL COST FUNDS
ooke U.S. 82 Between Gainesville & $11,000.00 % 5,500,00
Grayson Co. line
Jasper U.S. 59 Nueces River near Evadale
North 19,000.00 9, 500,00
Hardin U.8. 62 1.5 Mi. north of Kountze
North 11,300.00 5,650,00
tacogdo- St. 26  Betwoen Junction with
he s St. Hwy.35 & Rusk Co.line 15,300.00 7,650,00




14876 conti

14877

14878

COUNTY

April 19, 1938

hued =

ESTIMATED FEDERAL
COUNTY HWY,NO. LINITS TOTAL COST FUNDS
Angelina U.S. 69 Betwsen Lufkin & % 18,000.00 $ 9,000.00

Cherokee Co. line

It is ordered that the following listed projects included in the
contract portion of the approved Asphalt Program be transferred to the
day-labor portion to be urdertsken with State forces through the lainte-
nance Division and an appropriation of $43,689.00 is hereby made to be
distributed among these projects:

APPROXIMATE BESTIMATED
COUNTY HWY.NO. LIMITS ~LENGTE = - . TOTAL .COST

Angelina  St. 35 North City limits of 5.6 $ 2,340.00

Lufkin North 5.6 Mi,
Nacogdoches St.35 8.3 Mi, south of Nacopg-

doches to south Uity

Limits of Nacogdoches 8.3 3, 340,00
Navarro St. 31 Hill Co. line northeast

13.3 miles 13.3 18, 000,00
Erath U.8.67 Comanche Co. line to

Dublin 4.2 4, 785,00
Palo Pinto U.8.80 Metecalf Gap to Eapgle Creek 5.8 15,224.,00

AF.E. 38-147 :

IT IS ORDERED BY TFE COMMISSION that the following vprogram of
Special Maintenance or Betterment Projects be approved and an appropria-
tion of $500,000.00 is hereby made to be distributed to these projects.
These projects are to be done under thedirection of the State Highway
Engineer through the Maintenance Division or the Designs and Construc-
tion Divisions as indicated.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that an eppropriation of $100,000.00 be
made arnd added to the general Maintenance Contingency Budget in order
that transfers may be made to Division Budgets to cover the following
items: Cost of regular maintenance for the remainder of the fiscal
year on sections of conditionally designated highways taken over for
maintenance on Commission order; for improvement of detours to care for
traffic while sections of the highway system are under construction; for
necessary repairs and minor improvements to buildings and grounds at.
Division and Section Headqurters; for the repair or reconstruction of
roadways eand bridges necessitated by floods, fires, or otler emsrgency
cormlitions; for small projects of an experimental nature; for small
projdcts for the protection of traffic; and for other minor work which
is of such mtbure that it cannot be reasonably anticipated and provided
for on regular programs.

APPROX. TYPE OF WORK  ESTINATED
HWY .NO. APPROX.LOCATION LENGTH  PROPOSED TOTAL COST

Fannin

Hunt
Lamar

Hunt
Tarrant

Jack
Johnson

Tarrant

Wichita

Wilbarger

(Projects to be handled through Maintenance Division)
US 82 % Mi. W. Bonham .5 Draimge Improve- § 3,000.00
ment at Underpass
US 67 Hopkins C/L West 8.7 Widen 4 structures 2,600,00
US 82 Paris to 1% Mi. N. of ,
Brookston 7.83 Widen 6 structures  2,200.,00
St. 34 %-Mi. S. of Tidwells to 11.78 Heavy surface ro-
Wolfe City pairs 14, 800,00
St. 34 W, End West Fork Trinity 440' Repair slide &
River Bridge . shoulders 2,100.00
US 281 4 Mi, S, Jacksboro - - Widen Culverts 2,100.00
ST.2A Burleson South 3.0 Level up asphalt
surface 5,800,00
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Constructi o Departments

US 80 .5 Mi. E. of Hanley .25 Retaining wall &
shoulder stabili-
zation 14,100,00
U8 370 Wilbarger C.L to 7 Mi. E, 8.7 Widen structures 13, 100,00
Electra ‘
US 370 2 Mi. E., Vernon to Wichits
County line 17,% Widen structures 8,800,00

(Projects to be hendled through Maintenance Division)

F4S



April 19, 1938

14878 continued=-~
APPROX. APPROX. TYPE OF WORK ESTINATED
COUNTY HWY, NO. LOCATION LENGTH  PROPOSED TOTAL COS
Donley US 370 Armstrong C/L to 2.5 Flace caliche on
Ashtola shoulders % 2,500.00
Carson US 66 In Town of Groom 1.1 Widen pavemsnt =nd
£i1l ditches 6,000.,00
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Construction Divisions)
Hemphill US 60 1.8 Mi. W.Glazier Construct multiple
box culvert 5,300,00
(Projects to be handled through Maintenance Division)
Lynn . US 87  Lubbock C/L South 3.54 Seal Coat 3,100.00
Floyd St.207 Crosby C/L to Floydada 10.00 Surface repairs 5,500.,00
Garza US 380 Lynn C/i Bast 1.00 Grading & structures 1,800,00
Reeves US 80 In west edge of Toyah .38 Flatten slopes and
stabilize shoulders 3,100,00
(Projects to be hendled through Designs & Construction Divisions)
Terrell US 90 Fram 8,6 Mi. E. Sanderson

Schleicher

Mason

Jones
Jones
Howsard
Nolan

Mitchell

Nolan

Bell
Falls

Hemilton
Bosque

Falls

Smith

Trinity

Nacogdoche

East .75 Unit 1 on relocation
(Projects to be hendled through Maintenance Division)

5 Mi. N. Bldorado to 1 Mi.
North Eldorado

Us 277 4,0 Widen shoulders and

filling ditches

US 87 At Mason YNountain N. of Relocalte to improve

9,100.00

9,000.00

(Projects to be handled through Designs and Construction Divisions)

Mason sight distance 25,000,00
(Projects to be handled through the Maintenance Division)
US 83 In town of Hamlin Addl.Drainage Strs, 800.00
US 83 In Anson Addl.Drainage Strs. 1,200.00
US 80 .5 Mi,E. Big Spring Build Culvert 2,000.00
US 80 2.5 Mi, E, of Sweetwater at Construct retaining
Sweetwater Creek wall and £111 ditehes 1,000.00
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Construction Departments)
US 80 In town of Loraine 1.3 Resection, widen
culverts and sta-
bilize shoulders 9,300.00
US 80 In town of Roscoe l+4 Resection, widen
culvert and stabilize
shoulders 9, 800.00
(Projects to be handled through the Maintenance Division)
US 190 Coryell County line to Ropair 6 timber
Belton bridges 6,800.00
St. 14 Musteng and Powers Branch Refloor bridges 4,100.00
Bridges
US 281 Mesquite and loney Creek Bridges Refloor bridges 2,200.00
St. 67 Bosque River Bridge .5 Mi.
W, leridian Replace floor system 4,900,00
St. 139 Brazos River Bridge Install steel) jetties 12,000.00
(Projects to be handled through Designs and Construction Divisions)
St. 110 Blackfork and Frairie Creek .75 Construct new bridges
Bridges & widen approaches 25,000,00
(Pro jects to be handled through the Maintenance Division)
St. 94 3 Wi, W, Angelina Co. 19.4 Heavy base and sur-
line to Groveton face repairs 4, 000,00
St. 21 DNacogdoches to Altoyac
River Painting € steel
bridges 2,900,00




April 19, 1938
14278 contfinued--
APYROX. APPROX. TYPE OF WORK ESTIMATED
COUNTY HWY.NO. LOCATION LENGTH PROPOSED TOTAL COST
(Projects to be handled through the Maintenance Division )
Sabine St, 87 Between Milam and Hemp- Painting 2 steel
hill bridges $ 1,600.00
Shelby St. 7 . Jackson Church to Joaquin 2.53 Base and surface
v repalir 10, 000,00
Montgomery|[US 756  Willis to Walker Co.line Strengthen timber
bridges (Increase vre-
vious approp.) 4,000,00
Harris St. 146 Tabbs Bay Causeway 44631 Paint guard rails and
stesgl sub~structure 2,100.00
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Construction Departments)
Austin St. 60 Bernard River Bridge Recondition bridge 5,000,00
Fort Bend [[US 90 Brazos River Bridge east 1.08 Widen shoulders to
care for slow traffic 5,500.00
(Projects to be handled through Maintenence Division)
Victoria {US 77 Coleto Creek Br. 8 Mi.
8. Victoria Clean and paint 1,500.00
Fayette St.159 Cummins Creek Bridge 4%>mi. Refloor, paint and _
NE Fayectbteville widen approach spans 3,500.,00
(Projects to be handled through Designs and Construction Divisions)
Fayette US 290 .75 E. Lee Co. L. Last 3.0 Recondition base and
place asphaltic con=
crete surface 20,300,00
(Proj®cts to be handled through Maintenance Division)
Travis St. 29 Junction Hwy. 2 to 0.6 Construct sidewallk for
Alice Ave. in north edge inmates of Blind Inst. 1,000,00
of Austin
Willismson ff US 81 N. of Georgetown 1.3 Widen and level sec-
tions of old mavement  4,200,00
Blanco US 281 Pedernales River Br. 4961 Repaint 900,00
Bastrop St. 71 Smithville Colorado
River Bridge 800'  Repaint 3, 000,00
(Projects to be handled through Designs andConstruction Divisions)
Gillespie | St. 81 1.5 Mi, N,Eckert to 14.2 Asphalt base pre-
NeC.L. Fredericksburg servative 15, 600,00
(Projects to be handled through the lNaintenance Division)
Medina US 90 Section west of D'Hanis .8 Remove and replace
base and asphalt srf. 9,400,00
Medina US 91 M.P.Underpass to Devine o3 Widen base and surface 1,900.,00
Medina US 90 Hondo Creek Bridge Recondition & paint 2,500.00
Nueces US 77 Wueces Bay Causeway 8,166 Floor repairs 10,000.00
Jim Wells | US 96 Junction St.44, 4 Increase culvert
Mi. B, Alice opening 2,000.00
Robertson | St. € .6 Mi. S. Falls Co.L. Rebuild 52' timber
: bridge 1,700.00
Milem US 190 Brazos R. Bridge Refloor bridge 5, 000,00
Milam US 79 Near Gause 17 Move RR Section House
and relocate hwy. to
eliminate hazardous
TOVerse curve 2,000,00
Grimes St. 90 Through Anderson .45 Base and asphalt srf.  4,400,00
Leon US Navasota R. Bridges .38 Surface bridge floors 1,800.00
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Construction Departments)
Kaufman US 175 Brushy Creek Bridge Rebuild structure 17,800,00
Ellis St, 34 Trinity River to be- 5.4 Gravel surface 10,500.00

ginning concrete pvt.

8(




April 19, 1938

14878 continued--

APPROX. APPROX.  TYFE OF WORK ESTIMATED
COUNTY HWY .NO. LOCATION LENGTH FPROPOSED TOTAL COST
(Projects to be handled through the Maintenance Pivision) $ 6,200,00
Marion US 69  First 2 bridges south 206! Strengthen and widen
. of Bip Cypress River roadway on bridges
Bowie US 67  Between Redwater and 115' Widen 2 concrete
Texarkana bridges 3, 600,00
Camp US 271 Pittsburg to Upshur 166" Widen roadway on 6
County line concrete bridges 4,200,00
Marion US 59 Cass County line %to 3 Lengthen 22 concrete
Mi. N. Jefferson culverts 4,000,00
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Construction Departments)
Jefferson |[St.125 Beaumont west 4.92 Ni. Widen 8 conc.bridges 12,400.00
Newton St. 63 Jasper Co. line to Newton Lengthen 18 culverts 10,500.00
(Projects to be handled through the Maintenance Division)
Cameron 5t.100 Port Isabel Ship 2001 Construct bridge 3,000,00
Channel Bridge
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Cmstruction Departments)
Hidalgo US 83 Mission to Starr C/L Widen small structures 10,000,0
Maverick |ISt. 85 Los Moras Creek .25 Construct Bridpe &
Temporary approaches 30,000,00
(Pro jects to be handled through the Maintenance Division)
Brown St., 23 Colorado River Bridpge Paint 3 steel spans 1,000.00
(Projects to be handled through the Designs & Construction Departments)
San Saba |iSt. 81 Llano County line to .5 mi.
North Cherokee 5.92 TFlexible base 20,000,00
(Projects to be handled through the Maintensnce Division)
Brewster |St.118 Dips .5 & 2.5 Mi. South
Jeff Davis Co. line .16 Cut down approaches 2,100,00
Hudspeth JJUS 62 Overflow Section 58 mi,
E. E1 Paso .20 Widen & rip rap 2,500,00
(Projects to be handled through Designs & Construction Departments)
El Paso US 54 End WPGH 784-C to
N.C.L. El Paso .81 Gr.Base & Asp.Surf. 9, 700,00
Hall US 370 In Town of Memphis +28 Concrete Pavement on
new location 8, 600,00
GRAND TOTAL Special Maintenance  $500,000,00
or Betterment Program for
Entire State
A.F.E. 38~148
14879 On the following projects on which bids were received on March
22nd, 1938 and on which contracts have besen awarded, an initial construc~
tion appropriation of$2,431,284,00 of State, Hegular Federal Aid and
Secondary Highway Funds is hereby made to be distributed to the projects
shown below. This appropriation is conditioned upon the respective
counties furnishing and fencing without cost to the State, such right-of-
way as may be required.
TYPE OF PROJ.AGREE.,
COUNTY PROJECT HWY. LENGTH  CONSTRUCTION LOCATION SET-UP
Caldwell FAP 36 29  6.292 Gr. Dr. Str.  Lockhart to Travis Co. $129,630,00
Collin FAP 648-D 24  7.003 Gr. Dr. Strs. Princeton to McKinney 232,700,00
Culberson | FAP 645AC 3 19,405 Flex.Base & Van Horn to Jeff
Asp. Pres. Davis County- 161, 360,00
King FAP 910AB 24 20.936 Flex.Base & Guthrie to Knox Co. 173,607.00
Asp. Pres,
Milem FAP 222 38 5.788 Gr. Dr. Str. Hwy. 43 at Milano to
Base & Surf. Burleson County 106,180.00
Tarrant FAP 956-C 1-C 0.563 Trinity R.Br. West Lancaster St. in
WPGM 956-C & Oveor-Pass Ft. Worth 614,530.00
Bastrop & [FAS 908-B F 5.336 Gr, Dr. 8tr., 10.0 E. of Lockhart to
Caldwell FAS 907-C Red Rock 44,968,00

—_



April 19, 1938

14879 contihued--
TYPE OF PROJ.AGREE,
COUNTY PROJECT HWY. LENGTH CONSTRUCTION LOCATION SET-UP
Cherokee FAS 954B F  4.412 Gr. Dr. Str. Holcombs Store to HwWy.j 7 § 24,5134 00
El Paso FAS 933A F  9.427 Surfacing Near Ysleta North to
Hwy. 130 17,180,00
Grayson FAS 863A F  6.314 Gr.&Dr.Str. 1.1 W, of Dorchester to
Hwy. 5 24,600,00
Henderson | FAS 890-B F  7.057 Gr.& Dr. Str. Cross Roads to 5.0 S, of
Athens 18,200,000
Hill & FAS 886~BC F 6,285 Gr.Dr.8tr.Bs.
Limestone & Surface Hubbard to Munger 63,210.00
Hood & FAS 3-AB F  4.841 Gr.& Dr. Str. Hwy. 66 to Lipan 38,330400
Pelo Pinto
Hudspseth FAS 45-A F 3,200 Gr.Dr.Str. & Arroyo Balluco to near
Select Matl, Gills Gin 23,120.00
Lubbock FAS 10~A F  4.687 Reshape base &
surface Hwy.24 to Acuff 7,343,00
Parker & FAS 4-AB F 2,700 Gr.Dr.Str. & Hwy. 66 to Vhitt 12,700,00
Palo Pinto Flexible Base
Smith FAS 23-A F 8.531 Gr. & Dr.Strs. Lindale to near Red Springs*
School 53,213.00
Stonewall ||[FAS 18-A F 1.094 Gr.Dr. Str. Hwy. 18 to 014 Glory 6,650,00
Select Matl.
Wichita & ||FAS 6-AB F 6,979 Gr. & Dr. Str, Harrold to 6.3 W, of
Wilbvarger Burkburnett 31,360.00
Archer & SP 137-3 25 19.735 Gr.&Dr.Str. & Archer City to Wichita
Wichita SP 137-4 Large Bridges County line 186,150.00
SP 137-5
Atascosa SP 328-2-1 97 10.231 Gr.& Dr. Str. Pleasanton to Wilson
Co. line 72,850,00
Callehen & |ISP 126-2-4 23 1,172 Gr.& Dr.Str. Bridges W. of Albany and
Shackelford §SP 11-56-6 15 Base & Asp. 3.0 South of Moran 32,200.00
P 11-8-4 Surf,
Rockwall P 9-5-2 1 0.065 Bridges and Between Greenville and
Hunt & P 9-6-6 widen Under-  Rockwall County line 110, 300.00
Collin Po~6-7 pass Pvt.
P 9-4-5
Jones SP 33-5~4 4 8,712 GStebilizing 1.0 He of Hawley to 1.0
South of Anson 9,370.00
Knox BP 96-5-6- 16 0.388 Salt Fork of South of Benjamin 138,9200.00
Brazos Riv.
Some rvell BP 269-2-5 68 6.601 Recondition Bowdens Branch te Erath
Base Asp. County 40, 500,00
Surf. Treat.
Taylor BP 6-56-11 1 5,042 Grade & sta-  Abilene West 4.3 Mi. to
B 11-1~6 bilize Shldrs. Abilene West 0.7 lii. 11,270.00
Nolan EP 6-3-7 1 1.484 Widen Culverts
& stabilize Sweetwater Bast 1.48 Mi. 7,170.00
shldrs.
Parker %P 314-1-7 89 4.934 Bit. Conc. Pvt.Patrick Creek to Big
Grindstone Creek 19, 400,00
Famin RS 955 78 Bank Protec-
tion Red River 30,000,00
$2,431,284,00
(*Includes $6,500.,00 of Smith County Funds)
A F.E. 38~149
14880 It is moved by the State Highway Commission that an sppropriation

less Allowarce on trade in of:

1 Ford Tudor, State #84~B, Motor #18-2931803 Allowance
NET DIFFERENCE - - § 385,00

e made to cover the purchase of the following equipment:

Jrom Lockhart Motor Company, Lockhart, Texas
Latest model Ford sedan, F,0,B. Wichita Falls, Texas Net Price

$ 585,00

202,00

82



14880 conti

April 19, 1938
hued=--

From Glossermen Chevrolet Compeny, Lockhart, Texas
6 Latest model Chevrolet pickups

F.0.B. Amarillo, Texas List Price $660.00 $3,960.00
13 Latest model Chevrolet trucks
F.0.B. Amarillo, Texas " " 975.00 12,675.00
2 Trucks as aboveexcept stake bodies
F.0.B. Amerillo, Texas " " 950,00 1,900.00
Total List Price $18,535.00
Discount
Net Price 18, 535,00

Less allowence on trade in of;
1 Chevrolet plckup Otatc #3228-A Serial #3EBO67897 Allow.612.00

1 73225-4A Jf3LBO67896 " 500,00

1 “ truck " #3223-p " #30B0611151 " 500.00

1" " #3221-A " #30B0611163 " 300,00

I Fora " " #3103-4 Motor #BB181293569 " 300.00

1 z " " {4865 " #BB9089Y19 " 300,00

1 # " #4864 #BB919315 " 300.00

1 " " #4863 " #BBY06031 3 300.00

1" " " #4862 " #BB919303 300,00

1 : " : #4861 " #BB918298 " 300.00

1 " #4860 #BBY15063 " 300.00

1" " " #4859 : ##BB915015 " 300.00

1" " " #4858 #BBO15012 " 300.00 4,662.00
. NET DIFFERENCE - - - - - $13,873.00

From The Wheeled Roller Corporation, San Antonio, Texas
3 Motorized Wheeled Rollers lModel 135 ,
F.0.B. Amarillo, Texas List Price $1,039.55 $3,118.65
Discount

NET PRICE - = = - - $3,118.65

From Dallas Tank & Weldirg Company, Dallas, Texas
3 Tri-Plex Model X-1 trailer type asphalt heaters
F,0.B. Amarillo, Texas List Price $ 423.00 $1,269.00

Di scount 8.46 25.§§
NET PRICE - = - = = 51,243.62

From Covert Automobile Compeny, Austin, Texas
1 Latest model G. M, C. 3=-ton truck

F.0.B. Amerillo, Texas List Price $1,210.00
Discount
NET PRICE = = = = = T#1,210,00

From Glosserman Chevrolet Company, Lookhart, Texas
1 Latest model Chevrolet station wagon

F.0.B. Waco, Texas List Price $ 728.00
Discount
Net price 728,00
Less allowance on trade in of':
1 Dodge coupe, State #66~B, Serial #4029112  Allowance 211,00
NET DIFFERENCE = = -~ - = $ 517,00

From Glosserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, Texas
4 Latest model Chevrolet pickups

Less allowance on trade in of: ‘
1 Chevrolat plckun State #4955 Ser. #47991 Allowance 275.00

1 " 44956 #47990 275,00

1 " " " k57 " 48006 " 275,00

1 " " " Jr961 " #47980 " 288.00 1,113.0
NET DIFFERENCE - - - - - 1,527.0

F.,0.B., Waco, Texas List Price $660.00 $2,840.00
Discount ]
Net Price 2, 640,00

8



14880 contil

April 19, 1938
hued- -

From Lockhart Motor Compeny, Lockhart, Texas
1 Latest model Ford sedan F.0.B. Lufkin, Texas Net Price

Less allowance on trade in of:
1 Ford sedan State #37-B Motor 7#18-1357899 Allowance

W, E. Grace Manufacturing Company, Dallas, Texas
1 Grace trailer type asphalt heater
F.0.B. Houston, Texas List Price
Discount

From Glosserman Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, Texas

2 " " n " "

pickups
Total List Price
Discount
Net Price
Less allowance on trade in of:
1 Ford pickup State #4221 Motor 4696247 Allowance 200.00

From Texas Toro Company, Fort Worth, Texas

,0.B. Bemumont, Texas List Price
Discount
Net Price

NET DIFFERENCE - - - -

NET PRICE - - - -

1 Latest model Chevrolet truck FOB Yoakum Texas Llst PEICG 975.00 $ 975.0

1" truck " faesl #5238773 " 225,00
1" " " facsl " #5239791 " 228.00
NET DIFFERENCE -- - -

1 Latest model Toro Roadmaster motor drive type mowing machine

Rear Wheel Brakes $30.00
Less 20% 8,00

$24,00 24.00

T § 964.00
From Glossermsn Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, Texas
2 Latest model Chevrolet trucks FOB Beaumont, Tex.List Price
975.00 $1950.00
6 " " " pickups " " " 660.00 3960,00
Total List Price 5910.00
Di scount
Net Price 5910.00
Less allowence on trade in of
1 Chevrolet chkup Stato #3011A Ser. #30B11-51490 Allow.283.00
1 rord _ #4943  M¥r. JF18-042671 " 250.00
1 " " draTaz " #5263108 " 250,00
10" " " #4743 " #5263055 " 200,00
1 Chevrolet " " #4440 Ser. #3BB04-25212 " 200.00
1" " " Jk3oloa " J3oB11-51489 " 200.00
1 " truck " fl4a629 " {t30BO55761 " 200.00
1 Intl, " " jlas67 " #B2=2046 " 200.00 1783.00
NET DIFFERENCE = - - - - $4127,00
From Glossermen Chevrolet Company, Lockhart, Texas
1 Latest model Chevrolet station wagon
F.0.B. Beaumont, Texas List Price $ 728.00
Discount
Net Price 728 .00
Less allovance on trade in of;
1 Mack AC truck State #5030 Serial #1131950 Allowance 20.00
NET DIFFERENCE = - - - = % 708,00
SUMMARY ;
Division No. 3 Wichita Falls, Texas Net Difference $§ 383.00
" " 4 Amarillo, Texas " " 13,873.00
" " 4 " Nat Price 3,118.65
" "oog " " " 1,243.62
" " 4 " " " " 1,210.00
" " 9 Waco, Texas Yet Difference 517.00
" " o9 " " " 1,527.00
" " 11 Lufkin, Texas " t 419,00

$ 585,00

166.00
-- g 419-00

$ 567.60

- $ 561.82

660.00 1320,00
2295.00

—¥==s~

2295, 00|

653, 00
- - $1642.00

$1175.00
235 .00
940,00

8¢



14880 conti

14881

14882

l 14883

14884

{14885

ued=-

Division No. 12 Houston, Texas Net Price $ 551.82

" " 13 Yoakum, Texas Wet Difference 1,642.00

" " 20 Beaumont, Texas Net Price 964. 00

" Moeo " Net Difference 4,127.00

" oo " " " 708.00
TOTAL = = = = =~ %30,294.09

April 19, 1938

NOTE: The "Net Difference™ is the aount the Department pays out and
covers the cost of the new machines, less discount and allowance on the
old machines traded off, All bids received are tabulated showing the
"Met Dif ference" price.

AJJE. 38=-150

In Hockley County, due to ineligibility under the 1938 Secondary
Program of Item 5, Vivision 5, providing for surfacing of spur connect-
ing U. S. 84 (State Highway 7) with the town of Anton, a distance of 0.6
mile, at a total estimated cost of $3,000 and acting on advice from the
U. S. Bureau of Public Roads, it is ordered that this project be trans-
ferred to the 1938 Regular Federal Aid Program and the State Highway En~
gineer is directed to submit a request to the U. S. Bureau of Public
Roads providing for this proposed transfer.

_ In Parmer County, due to ineligibility under the 1938 Secondary
Program of Item 8, Division 6, providing for surfacing of spur connect=
ing U.S. 60 (Ste® Highway 33) with the town of Friona, a distance of
approximately 1.0 mile, at a total estimated cost of $4,000, and acting
on advice from the U. S. Bureau of Public Roads, it is ordered that this
project be transferred to the 1938 Regular Federal Aid frogram and the
State Highway Engineer is directed to submit a request to the U, S, Bureaﬁ
of Public Roads providing for this proposed transfer.

In Dallas County, it is ordered that the approved 1937 Program

project providing for grading and drainage structures on Lighway Wo. 246
extending from Highway No. 14 to Highway No., 6 be enlarged to include a
separation of hi%hway grades to eliminate cross traffic at the intersec-
tion of Highway “o. 14 and Highway No. 248 and such other incidental con-
struction as necessary to change the grade line of Highway Vo. 14 and re-
place existing pavement. It is understood that this revised design will
require an additional allotment of approximately %60,000,00,

In Dallas County, it is ordered that a Stete Highway be desipg-
nated from U. 5. Higmway 175, Stete Highway No, 40, extending northerly
along Buckner Boulevard across U. S. Highway 80 at or near Buckner Or-
rhans Home, thence across U.S. Highway 67 to an intersection with State
Highway No. 114 at or near the north end of White Rock Lake, a total
distance of approximately 9.6 miles. It is further ordered that an ap-
propriation be made in the amount of $2,880 to cover the cost of mainte-
nence for the remainder of the fiscal year,

This minute is conditioned upon Dallas County furnishing title
to the State of Texas for a right-of-way not less than 100 feet in width
and free of encroachments and obstruw tions.

AF.E. 38-151

In Fannin County, it is ordered that a highway be designated from
at or near Bonham to at or near Randolph. This designation is made with
the understanding that Highway Department funds are not now available for
the construction of this higlway. No portion of this designation is to
be assumed by the Department for maintenance.

The State Highway Engimeer is directed to inaugurate surveys in
order to establish route and location and furnish right~of-way deeds to
the counties involved. This work is ordered in accordance with the re-
quest of the counties for assistance in order that they may secure such
right-of-way at their convenience.

It is further ordered that this designation be canceled immediate{
ly upon delivery of the right-of-way deeds to the counties imvolved.




14886
14887
14888
14889

l 14890

14891

April 19, 1938

In Floyd County, on Highway No., 28, it is ordered that surfacing
be constructed on a loop through the town of Lockney extending from the
end of the existing mvement at West First Street along Locust Street to
an intersection with Highway No, 28 west of Lockney at the most practical
point of intersection, the distance being approximately 2.0 miles.

It is ordered that an appropriation of §5,000 be made to cover th
cost of this proposed work and the State Highway Engineer is directed to
perform such work through the Maintenance Department.

AJF.E. 38-152

WHEREAS, in Fisher County, Highway No. 92, from 5.3 miles east
of Rotan to the Jones County line, it appears that relief laborers are
available in sufficient number v permit the construction of grading and
drainage structures as a force account work relief project, estimated to
cost approximately $102,300.00; and

WHEREAS, the Works Progress Administration will be requested
and expected to furnish laborers and certain materials and equipment, to
the extent of spproximately 60 per cent of the total cost;

IT IS THEREFORE ordered by the Commission that the grading and
drainege structures from 5.3 miles east of Rotan to the Jones County line
be set up as a State-sponsored W,P.A. project (S.R.W.R. 142, Section 2),
and that ¥40,920.00 State funds be appropriated to supplement W.P.A.
funds on the cordition that Fighor County furmish not less than 100 feet
of right=of-way. ‘

A.F.E. 38-153

In Gregg County, it is ordered that Highwey No. 26 within the
City of Longview be rerouted to traverse High Street from South Street
to an intersection with Highway No, 15, U. S. No. 80, at Marshall Avenue.

The State Highway Engineer is directed to enter into negotiations
with the City of Longview relative to the canpletion of paving on that
portion of High Street extending from Methvin Street to Marshall Avenue.
It is the expressed intention of the lipghway Commission to participate in
such a paving project to the extent of a pavement 20' in width, the
remainder of the width to provide a complete 36' pavement to be financed
by the City of Longview.

This order is conditined upon the securing of adequate right-of=-
way by the City of Longview end the approval of plans, specifications
and estimates by the State Highway Engineer.

In Hidalgo County, on U. S. No. 63, State Highway No. 4, it is or
dered that plans be prepared and bids be requested covering the widening
of grading, dreinage structures and surfacing from the east city limits
of McAllen to a point ab or near the west city limits of Donna, a dis-
tance of approximately 10 miles, at a total estimated cost of $150,000.00

This order is conditioned on Hlidelgo County agreeing in advance
to secure all necdessary right-of-way, remove obstructions and encroach-
ments and do all necessary fencing for an alternate or parallel highway
extending from a point at or near Mission to the Cameron County line on
a location approved by the State Nighway Engineer, such right-of-way to
be secured by Hidalgo County from the property owners involved at such
time as requested by the State Highway Commission.

In Hunt County, on U. S8, No. 69, State Highway No. 42, it is or-
dered that plans be prepared and bids be requested for the construction
of surfacing on that portion extending from Highway No. 24 to the present
road northwest of Greenville, a total distance of approximately one mile,
at an estimated cost of $23,000,00.

In Hutchinson County, on Highway No. 117, it is ordered that
plans be prepared and bids be requested for the construction of grading,
drainage structures and surfacing extending from Stinnett north, a dis-
tance of 6.0 miles, at a total egtimated cost of $84,000,00.

8t



14892

14893

14894

14895

14896

April 19, 1938

WHEREAS, in Jones County, Highway No. 92, from Fisher County line
to Hamlin, it appears that relief laeborers are available in sufficient
number to permmit the construction of grading and drainage structures as a
force account work relief project, estimated to cost approximately
$3,850.00; and

WHEREAS, the Works Progress Administration will be requested and
expected to furnish laborers and certain materials and equipment, to the
extent of approximately 60 per cent of the total cost;

IT IS THEREFORE ordered by the Commission that the grading and
drainage structures from Fisher County line to Hamlin be set up as a
State sponsored W.P.A. project (S.R.W.R. 161, Section 2) and that $1540.00
State funds be apvropriated to supplement W.P.A. funds, on the condition
that Jones County furnish not less than 100 feet of right-of-way.

AF.E. 38-154

In Navarro County, on State Highway No. 22, it is ordered that
lplans be prepared end bids be requested covering the construction of tem-
porary surfacing on that section east and west of Chambers Creek to pro-
vide an all-weather travel facility between Corsicana and Palestine.

In Rusk County, it is ordered that a highway be designated extend-
ing from State Highway No. 43, U. S. Highway No. 79, at a point approxi-
nately 11 miles southwest of Henderson and extending north via Turnertown,
[London, and Sexton City to the Rusk-Gregg County line near Kilgors.

The State Highway Engineer is directed to take over this section

f road for State maintenance when the conditions of this minute have
een complied with, and an appropriation is hereby made in the amount of
5,800.00 to cover the cost of maintenance on the 23.6 miles section for
he remainder of the fiscal year.

This order is conditioned upon Rusk County furnishing title to
[the State of Texas on right-of-way that may be considered necessary by ths
State Highway Engireer. This order is also conditioned on Rusk County
bgreeing in advance to make corrections on pipe line and rod line cross=-
ings as may be considered necessary by the State Highway Engineer.

This order is also conditioned on Busk County agreeing in advance

o construct a commection between this new designation and State Higlway

No, 26 just south of the Rusk-Gregg County line, such construction to

bonsist of grading, drainage structures, and a surfacing type comparable

Pdth that now existing on the new designation covered by this minute.
AJFWE. 38-155

WHEREAS, in Sabine County, Highway No. 87 from Milam to Hemphill,
the construction of a base and light asthalt surface treatment, estimated
o cost $32,500.00, will provide an all-weather highway facility; and
WHEREAS, the construction of this project as a State sponsored
N.P.A. project will reduce the cost to the State to approximately 50 per
bent of the total cost;

IT IS THEREFORE ordered by the Commission that the base course
d light asphalt surface treatment from Milam to Hemphill be set up as a
tate sponsored W.P,A. project (S.R.W.R. 44, Section 3), and that
16,250.00 State funds be appropriated to supplement W.P.A. funds.
A F,E. 38~156

In San Augustine County, on Highway No. 147, the State Highway En-
ineer is directed to enter into negotiations with the Bureau of Public
oads and the U. S. Forest Service, to the end that a project may be de-
eloped covering grading snd drainage structures extending from Broaddus
horth, a distance of approximately 6.7 miles, at a total estimated cost
b $55,000.00, such work to be financed in whole or in part from the
1939 U, S. Forest Appropriation allocated to Texas,

8

)



14897

148¢8

14899

14900

14901

14902

14908

April 19, 1938

In Webb, El Paso and Erath Counties, it is ordered that the
project providing for the construction of the Rio Grande Bridge at
Laredo on Highway No, 2, Us S. 81, at a total estimated cost of
$250,000.00, 50% Federal Funds amd 50/ State Funds, be withdrawn from
the 1938 RegularPaedsral Aid Highwey Program; and

It is ordered that a project be substituted on this program of
work covering the reconstruction and widening of grading, drainage
structures, and sirfacing on Highway No. 1, U. S. No. 80, in El Paso
County, extending from White Spur to La Tuna, a distence of 8.83 miles,
at a total estimated cost of $118,000,00, 50/ Federal Funds and 50%
State Funds; and ‘

It is also ordered that a project be substituted on this program
of work in Erath County on Highway No. 67 covering the completion of
construction of grading, drainage structures and surfacing, extending
from Highway No. 66, U, S. 281, to a point at or near Alexander, a dis-
tancé of approximately 6.0 miles, at a total estimated cost of $132, 000,
507 Federal Funds amd 50% State Funds; and

The State Highway Engineer is directed to submit a request to
the U. S.Bureau of Public Roads providing for this program modification;
and

It is further ordered that a project covering the construction
of the Rio Grande Bridge on Higlway No. U. S. 81 at Laredo in Webb
County be included on the 1940 Regular Federal Aid Program at such time
as this program is prepared.

Approval is hereby given to the 1938 State Fund Construction Pro-
gram involving an ostimated total expenditure of $3,674,400., Immediate
construction is authorized on the "A" list for an estimated total of
$1,988,700. Surveys and preparation of plans are authorized on the "B"
list having an estimated total of $1,685,700, such projects to be placed
under construction as rapidly as available finances will permit.

In Archer County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of large drainage structures, a disbtance of 1091.26 feet,
on State Highway NWo. 25, Control 137 Section 4 & 5 Job 3, is awarded to
Oran Speer, Alvord, Texas for $92,204,74, which is the lowest and best Dbi

In Atascosa County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
cons truction of grading and drainage structures from Pleasanton to Wil-
son County line, a distance of 10,230 miles, on State Highway No., 97,
Control 328 Section 3 Job 1 is awarded to R, W, Briggs & Company, Pharr,
Toxas, for$66,050.25, vhich is the lowest and best bid.

In Caldwell County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract
for construction of grading and draimge structures from 0.12 mile north
of Linckhart north to the Travis County line, a dis tance of 6.292 miles,
on State Higlway No. 29, Control 152, Section 2 Job 6, FAP 36-Reop.,UII
is awarded to Cage Brothers, Bishop, Texas for $117,854.,71, which is
the lowest and best bid.

In Caldwell & Bastrop Counties, on bids received March 22, 1938
contract for canstruction of grading, drainage structures and roadbed
treatment from 8.85 miles north of Lockhart to Red Rock, a distance of
5.,336 miles, on State Highway No. "F", Control 115 Section3 & 4 Job 2&2
FAS 907-B FAS 908-B 1s awarded to R. W. Briggs & Company, Pharr, Texas,
for $40,870.32, which is the lowost and best bid.

In Cherokee County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of grading and drainage structures from Holcombts Store
southwest 4.4 miles to an intersection with proposed Highway 7, a dis-
tance of 4.412 miles, on State Uipghway No. "F", Control 9]0 Section 10
Job 1 FAS 954-B is awarded to Eugene Field, Calvert, Texas, for
$22,280.12, which is the lowest and best bid.

88

'i.




14504

14906

14906

14907

14908

14909

14910

14911

14912

14913

14914

April 19, 1938

In Collin County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of grading and draimage structures from Princeton to le-
Kinney, a distance of 7.003 miles, on State nghway'mo. 24, Control 135
Section 3 Job 3 FAP 648~D is awarded to Russ Mitchell, Inc., Hous ton,
Texas for $211,566.47, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Culberson County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract fon
construction of flexible base and base preservative from Van Horn to the
Jeff Davis County line, a distamce of 19.405 miles, on State Highway No.
3, Control 20 Section 1&2 Job 3&R2 FAP 645-A & C, Reop. Unit II, is
swarded to Lee Moor ContractingCompany, El Paso, Texas for $137,625.86,
which is the lowest and best bid.

In El Paso County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of double asphalt surface treatment from North Loop Road
near Ysleta to Highway No. 130, e distence of 9.427 miles, on State High-
way No. "F" Control 924 Section 1 Job 2 FAS 933-A is awarded to Texas
Bitulithic Company, Dallas, Texas for $15,615.81, which is the lowest and
best bid.

In Bryan County, Oklahoma, Fannin County, Texas, on bids received
March 22, 1938 contract for construction of bank protection adjacent to
Red River Bridge, Control 279 Section 1 Job 3 NRS 955 is awarded to
Kellner Jetties Company, Topeka, Kensas, for $36,290,00, which is the
lowest and best bid. -

In Grayson County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
cmstruction of grading and drainage structures from a point l.14 milss
west of Dorchester to Hipghway * No. 5, a distance of 6.314 mlles, on
State Higlwey No. "F" Control 91 Section 1 Job 5 FAS 863-C is awarded to
McKenzie Const. Company, San Antonio, Texas for $22 388.73, which is the
lowest and best bid.

In Herderson County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract
for construction of grading and drainage structures from Cross Roads to
5 miles south of Athens, a distance of 7.057 miles, on State Highway No.
"F" Control 458 Section 1 Job 2 FAS 890~B is awarded to Eugene Field,
Calvert, Texas for $16,599,39, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Hill and Limestone Counties, on bids received March 22, 1938
contract for construction of flexible baseand double asphalt surface
treatment from Hubbard to Munger, a distence of 6.285 miles, on State
Higtway No, "F" Control 419 Section 1&2 Job 2&3 FAS 886-C & B is awerded
to Cage Brothers, Bishop, Texas for §57,480.82, which is the lowest and
best bid.,

In Hudspeth County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of grading, drainage structures and select materisl from
Highway No. 1 near Arroyo Balluco to Ipwer Valley Road near Dave Gills
Gin, a distence of 3.200 miles, on State Highway No., “F" Control 924
Section 2 Job 1 FAS 45-4 is ewarded to L. J. Miles Const. Co., Fort Wort
Toxas for $21,026.17, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Hunt, Collin and Rockwall Counties, on bids received March
22, 1938 contract for the widening of draimage structures and pavement
o distance of 0,664 miles, on State Highway No, 1 Control § Section 4,5&
6 Job 2,5,6&7 is awarded to Williams & Whittle, Inc., Dallas, Texas for
$100,682.31, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Jones County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction o stabilizing shoulders from 1 mi. north of Hawley to 1
mi. south of Anson, a distance of 8.712 miles, on State Highway No, 4,
Control 33 Section 5 Job 4 is awarded to Brown & Root, Inc., Austin,
Texas for #8,523.,76, which is the lowest and best bid.

In King County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of flexible base and prime coat from junction with Highways
4 & 24 to the Knox County line, a distance of 20.936 miles, on State
Highway No, 24, Control 133 Section 1 Job 7&6 FAP 910-A and 910-B, Reop.
U-1I is awarded to Cage Brothers, Bishop, Texas for $157,861.95, which
is the lowest and best bid,




14916

14917

14918

14919

I 14920

14921

14922

l 14923

14924

April 19, 1938

In Knox County, on bids received March 22, 1938 cotract for
construction of Salt Fork ofBrazos River Bridge and approaches, a dis-
tence of 2080.0 feet, on State lighwey No. 16, Control 98 Section & Job
6 is awarded to Oran Speer, Alvord, Texas, for $126,280.10, which is the
lowest and best bid.

In Lubbock County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of reshaping base andasphalt base preservative {rom Highway
No. 24 east toward Acuff, a distance of 4.687 miles, on State Highway No.
"® Comtrol 905 Section 10 Job 1 FAS 10-A is awarded to W. R. West, Fort
Worth, Texas, for %6,670.59, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Milem County, on bids received March 22,1938 contract for con-
struction of grading, drainage structures, flexible base and double
asphalt surface treatment fram 0.4 miles south of Highway 43 to the Bur-
laeson County line, a distance of 5,788 miles, on State Highway No. 36,
Control 186 Section 1 Job 3 FAP 222-Reop. Unit II is awarded to Reynolds
& Svtton, Tyler, Texas for{96,535.66, vhich is the lowest and best bid.

In Nolan County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of widening culverts and stabilizing shoulders from Sweet-
water east to T & P Overpass a distance of 1.484 miles, on State Highway
Ko. 1 Contrel 6 Section 3 Job 7 is awarded to John F.Buckner, Cleburne,
Texas for #6,518.48, which is the lowest and best bid.

and Hood

In Palo Pintq/ﬁbuntiegnxtdds received March 22, 1932 contract
for constructian of grading and drainage structures from Highway No. 66
to Lipan, a distence of 4.841 miles, on State Highway No. "F" Control
385 Section 1 & 2 Job 1 & 1 FAS 3-A, 3-B is awarded to Crouch & Nolend,
E. I’ Buey & Son and C. T. Childs, Strawn and Rising Star, Texas, for
$35,23%.67, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Parker County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of bituminous concrete pavement from Patrick Creek S,W. to
0.1 Mi, S.W, of Big Grindstone Creek, a distance of 4.934 miles, on
State Higlway No. 89, Control 314 Section 1 Job 7 is awarded to R. W.

9C

Briggs & Co. and Public Const. Co., Pharr and Denton, Texas, for $17,644.50,

which is the lowest and best bid.

In Parker ard Palo Pinto Counties, on bids received March 22,
1938 contract for cmstruction of grading and draimage structures from
Highway 66 in Palo Pinto Count%_to Whitt in Parker County, a distance of
2.700 miles, on State Highway No. "F" Control 902 Section 10 & 11 Job 1&1
FAS 4-A&B is awarded to Allhands & Davis, Dallas, Texas, for $11,544.72,
which is the lowest and best bid.

In Shackelford & Callshan Counties, on bids received March 22
1858 contract for construction of gr. pipe culverts, flexible and dbl.asp
surf. treat. in Cal lshen County; widening three bridges and Snalum Creek
Bridge and approaches in Shackelford County; from adjacent to M.K. & T.

Ry. crossing epprox. 3 mi. S. Moran & Bridges W. Albany and Br. 3 mi. Lasf
Albany, a distance of 1.172 miles, on State Highways Nos. 23 & 15, Controf

126-11 Section b &6 Job 4,6&4 is awarded to E. F. Bucy & Son and C. T.
Childs, Rising Star, Texas for $29,271.20, which is the lowest and best
bid.

In Somervell County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract
for construction of reconditioning base and asphalt surface treatment
from Bowdens Branch to Erath County line, a distance of 6.601 miles, on
State Highwey No. 68, Control 25¢ Section 2 Job 5 is awarded to Ernest
Loyd Construction, Fort Worth, Texas for $36,806.15, which is the lowest
and best bid.

In Smith Counbty, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
canstruction of grading end draimage structures from Lindale to near
Red Springs School, & distance of 8.531 miles, on State Hipghway No., "F"
Control 910 Section 11 Job 1 FAS 23-A is awarded to Gifford-Hill & Com-
pany, Dallas, Texas for $48,372.38, which i s the lowest and best bid,




14925

14926

14927

14928

14929

14930

April 19, 1938

In Stonewall County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract
for construction of grading, culverts and select material from Highway
No, 18 to 0ld Glory, a distance of 1.094 miles, on State Highway No.
120, Conmtrol 360 Section 1 Job 1 FAS 18-A is awarded to £, H. Lacy Com=
pany, Dallas, Texas for $6,052.80, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Tarrant County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of structure across Clear Fork of Trinity River and Frisco
R.R., & distance of 3016.25 feet, on State Highway No. 1-C, Control 504
Section 1 Job 4 WPGM & FAP 956-C is awarded to Russ Mitchell, Inc.,
Houston, Texas for $657,467,20, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Taylor County, on bids received March 22, 1938 contract for
construction of grading and stabilizing shoulders from Abilene City
limits west to T & P Ry. Underpass and from Abilene City limits east
0.7 mile, a distance of 5.042 miles, on State Hiphways Nos. 1 and 1-A
Control 8-11 Section 5&1 Job 11&6 is awarded to T. M. Brown & Son,
Girvin, Texas, for $10,254 .81, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Wichita & Archer Counties, on bids received March 22, 1938
cantract for construction of grading and small drainage strucbures from
2.9 miles west of Archer City to 0.2 miles north Wichita County line,

a distence of 19.323 miles, on State Highway “o. 25, Control 137 Sec-
tions 3,4&5 Job 1,2&2 is awarded to T. M. Brown & Son, Girvin, Texas,
for ¥77,082.90, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Wichita and Wilbarger Counties, on bids received March 22,
1938 contract for construction of grading and dreinage structures from
Harrold to a pt. 6.3 miles west of Burkburnett, a distance of 6.97% mileg,
on State Highway No. "F" Control 514 Section 1 & 2 Job 1&1 FAS 6-A&6-B
is swarded to T, £, Senderford, Belton, Texas for $28,528.31, which is
the lowest and best bid.

Motion by Judge Bobbitt, seconded by Mr. Hines, that the regular
meeting of the State Highway Commission was closed at 5:30 P, M., April
19, 1938.

APPROVED:

State Highway Engineer.

Chealrman
ATTEST .

Member

Secretary.

I heredby certify that the above and f ing pages gonstitute the
full, true, and correct record of all proceedings and official orders
of the State Highway Commission at its Two Hundred Fifty-second Meeting
(a Regular Meeting) held at Austin, Texas, on Ap 8, and 19, 1938,

TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION

91



